

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 29**

ALSTATE MAINTENANCE, LLC

and

Case No. 29-CA-252004

VERNON HARRIS, an individual

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION, LOCAL 32BJ

and

Case No. 29-CB-252635

VERNON HARRIS, an individual

POST-HEARING BRIEF

Table of Contents

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Harris’s Employment with Alstate Maintenance, LLC	2
B. The Role of Lead Agents	2
C. Harris Violated the Union Security Clause.....	3
D. Harris’ Testimony is Unreliable and Should Not Be Credited	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. Respondents Did Not Violate the Act Because Harris was Not a Statutory Supervisor. ...	5
1. Assignment	7
(a) Distributing employees to airline counters does not constitute assignment.	7
(b) Distributing overtime hours on a volunteer basis is not assignment.	8
2. Discipline other employees.....	9
3. Responsibly direct other employees	12
B. Respondents did not violate the Act because even if Harris was a supervisor, he was a member of the bargaining unit.....	13
C. Respondents did not violate the Act because, even if Harris were found to be a supervisor, the Employer could still discharge him lawfully.	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Dean & Deluca New York, Inc.</u> , 338 NLRB 1046 (2003)	5, 6
<u>DirecTV U.S. DirecTV Holdings LLC</u> , 357 NLRB 1747 (2011)	9
<u>Dixie Elec. Mbrshp. Corp.</u> , 358 NLRB 1089 (2012)	13
<u>McClatchy Newspapers Inc.</u> , 307 NLRB 773 (1992)	13
<u>Oakwood Healthcare</u> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	6, 7, 12
<u>Parker-Robb Chevrolet</u> , 262 NLRB 402 (June 23, 1982)	14
<u>Pontiac Osteopathic Hosp.</u> , 284 NLRB 442 (June 23, 1987)	14
<u>Post Publ’g Co.</u> , 136 NLRB 272 (March 15, 1962)	18
<u>Springfield Terrace LTD</u> , 355 NLRB 937 (2010)	7, 8
<u>UPS Ground Freight, Inc.</u> , 365 NLRB No. 113 (July 27, 2017)	7
<u>Utrad Corp.</u> , 185 NLRB 434 (1970), enfd. 454 F.2d 520 (7th Cir. 1971)	15
<u>Wells Enters.</u> , 2016 NLRB LEXIS 897 (December 22, 2016)	15
Statutes	
NLRA Sec. 8(a)(1) and (2)	1
NLRA Sec. 2(11)	1, 5, 6, 9
NLRA Sec. 14	14
